

No. 20-28

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN  
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE  
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR  
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL J. THOMASCH  
RICHARD W. MARK  
AMER S. AHMED  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
I. Respondents Have No Authority For Combining Plan Reformation With Contract Damages .....	1
II. Respondents Cannot Avoid The Circuit Split On The Traditional Conditions For Equitable Reformation Under § 502(a)(3) .....	6
A. Respondents' Attempts To Avoid <i>Great-West</i> Are Futile .....	6
B. Respondents Cannot Deny The Circuit Split On Whether Equitable Reformation Requires Fraud Or Mistake Not Alleged Here .....	8
III. The Purported Vehicle Problems Are Illusory .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Dameron v. Jamison</i> , 4 Mo. App. 299 (1877) .....	7
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	4
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 220 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	6

*Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Benefit Plan*,  
823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....3

*N. Assurance Co. v. Grand View  
Building Ass’n*,  
203 U.S. 106 (1906).....7

*Pearce v. Chrysler Grp. LLC Pension  
Plan*,  
893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018).....9

*Pender v. Bank of America Corp.*,  
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....2

*Ross v. Rail Car American Grp.  
Disability Income Plan*,  
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....4

*Soehnlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund*,  
844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....2

*Todisco v. Verizon Communications,  
Inc.*,  
497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) .....2

*Vance v. Terrazas*,  
444 U.S. 252 (1980).....10

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Dan Dobbs, *Law of Remedies*  
§ 4.3(7) (2d ed. 1993) .....9

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme*  
*Court Practice* § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019) .....10
